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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 304
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 19™ JULY, 2016

DECLINE IN PRODUCTION OF PULSES

304. SHRI ADHALRAO PATIL SHIVAJIRAO:
SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SINGH:
SHRI DHARMENDRA YADAV:
SHRI NANA PATOLE:
SHRIMATI RAKSHATAI KHADSE:
SHRI SHRIRANG APPA BARNE:
SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN:
SHRI A. ARUNMOZHITHEVAN:
DR. C. GOPALAKRISHNAN:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE algfﬁr Uq fhdTed Shedmor HAT
be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the production and acreage of pulses in the country during each of the last
three years and the current year, State-wise;

(b)  whether there has been a significant decline in the production of pulses and shortage of
pulses in the market during the said period and if so, the details thereof and the reasons
therefor;

(c)  whether the Government has signed any agreement for farming of pulses with some
foreign countries to meet the shortage of pulses in the country and if so, the details thereof and
the progress made in this regard;

(d) whether the Government proposes to set up a separate Directorate to conduct study and
oversee the research and development on pulses to enhance the production of pulses and
other agricultural produce and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the manner in which the farmers of the country are being provided assistance for
increasing the production of pulses and oilseeds in the country?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

Y Ud fha Hedror HACT H TsT AN (SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)

(a): State-wise details of area coverage and production of pulses in the country during last
three years and the current year i.e. 2012-13 to 2015-16 are at the Annexure.

(b):  Depending on yearly variations in weather, rainfall situation, irrigation facilities and
their inter-crop shift in area due to comparative profitability of other competing crops, the
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production of pulses in the country during 2012-13 to 2015-16, has been fluctuating. Total
production of the pulses in the country increased from 18.34 million tonnes in 2012-13 to
19.25 million tonnes in 2013-14. However, due to erratic/deficient rainfall in many parts of
the country, the production of pulses during 2014-15 and 2015-16 declined to 17.15 million
tonnes and 17.06 million tonnes respectively. Annual production of pulses in the country
has been falling short of their requirement and the gap is met through import.

(c):  The Government has signed a MOU with Mozambique for import of pulses through
G2G sales. The objectives of the MoU include promoting the production of pigeon peas
through active cooperation and other pulses in Mozambique and encouraging progressive
increase in the quantity of pigeon peas and other pulses traded between Mozambique and
India, subject to the quantities produced and the consumption requirements of both
countries.

(d):  The Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) has no plan to setup separate
Directorate to conduct study and over see the research and development on pulses and
other agricultural produce. However, to achieve higher productivity of all agricultural crops
including pulses, the (ICAR) is conducting basic and strategic research relating to crop
improvement, production and protection technologies suitable to different situations
including development of location-specific varieties/hybrids and technologies.

(e): To encourage farmers to produce more pulses and oilseeds in the country,
Government of |India has been implementing various Crop Development
Schemes/Programmes such as National Food Security Mission (NFSM-Pulses, National
Mission on Oilseeds and Oil Palm (NMOOP), Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana, National
Mission on Sustainable Agriculture (NMSA) etc.

Under the above schemes, assistance is provided for certified seed, planting
material, establishment of seed gardens of oil palm, distribution of production inputs,
transfer of technology through block demonstrations, integrated pest management, supply
of plant protection equipments/chemicals, farmers training etc.

To incentivize cultivation of pulses and oilseeds in the country, Government has
increased their Minimum Support Prices (MSPs) for 2016-17 seasons. Besides, over and
above MSPs, the Government has also announced a bonus of Rs.425/- per quintal for
Kharif Pulses, namely Arhar (Tur), Urad and Moong. A bonus of Rs.200/- per quintal for
sesamum and Rs.100/- per quintal for other Kharif oilseeds namely, Groundnut-in-shell,
sunflower seeds, Soyabean, and Nigerseed has also been announced.



Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.304 due for reply on
19.07.2016

State-wise Area and Production of Pulses from 2011-12 to 2015-16

Area ('000 hectares) Production ('000 tonnes)
State/UT 2012-13 | 2013-14 | 2014-15 | 2015-16*| 2012-13 | 2013-14 | 2014-15 | 2015-16*
1 P 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Andhra Pradesh 1338.0] 1108.8] 1043.1] 1442.0] 1132.7] 1061.8]  950.0{ 1182.0
Assam 1412| 1500] 1483] 1570 84.4| 1043| 1110 107.0
Bihar 515.8) 500.0] 5750] 5062| 542.8| 5220[ 493.9] 487.0
Chhattisgarh 9265 846.3| 9030 8174| 648.7] 4845 7385| 560.0
Gujarat 660.0| 8130/ 591.0{ 606.3| 5722| 7290| 5745 5195
Haryana 162.9] 1526 83.2 756 1304  125.1 56.1 63.1
Himachal Pradesh 326 28.9 31.1 29.8 46.1 51.0 38.3 56.7
Jammu & Kashmir 26.7 25.9 24.3 232 14.2 13.8 9.2 10.3
Jharkhand 587.0| 566.8] 594.7| 6095 609.3| 5786| 597.1| 5522
Karnataka 2269.0{ 2498.0{ 2313.0] 2805.0{ 1259.3] 1600.5| 1390.0| 1305.1
Madhya Pradesh 5314.4| 5394.1] 5511.2] 5797.0] 5165.9] 4644.3] 4828.3] 51654
Maharashtra 3274.0] 3953.0| 3409.0| 3356.0] 2306.0] 3169.0| 2053.0] 1517.5
Odisha 827.2| 780.8] 826.4| 760.0| 4244 419.3] 4393 399.9
Punjab 64.4 454 492 60.3 53.0 39.6 416 52.6
Rajasthan 3245.6] 4197.7) 3362.3| 3960.2] 19s56.8] 2490.9] 1951.8] 2160.2
Tamil Nadu sore| 8158 ss3s| 9282] 2099 138 7s32] 6157
Telangana 611.1] 5632 408.1] 4681 4903| 489.2] 2630 2276
Uttar Pradesh 2367.0] 2305.0] 23500 1917.0] 23320 1697.4| 1438.7] 1573.2
Uttarakhand 61.0 65.0 66.5 63.0 513 56.5 54.6 51.8
West Bengal 201.9] 286.7| 251.2] 3407 192.3| 241.7| 2365 321.8
Others 12300 1209 128.1] 1271 1207 1224] 1339] 133.3
All India 23256.8| 25217.8| 23552.7| 24851.1] 18342.5( 19255.0| 17152.3] 17063.6

* As per 3rd Advance Estimates.
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